

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty

9-7-2022

Amicus Curiae Brief of Professors Anthony J. Sebok and John C. P. Goldberg in Support of Appellee the Devereux Foundation, Inc.

Anthony J. Sebok

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the **Torts Commons**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA
STATE OF GEORGIA**

JO-ANN TAYLOR, Executor,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant)	
)	Supreme Court Case
)	No. S22A1060
vs.)	
)	
THE DEVEREUX FOUNDATION, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PROFESSORS ANTHONY J.
SEBOK AND JOHN C. P. GOLDBERG
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
THE DEVEREUX FOUNDATION, INC.**

David C. Hanson
Georgia Bar No. 940508
Weathington Firm
191 Peachtree St, NE Suite 3900
Atlanta, GA 30303
404-524-1600
dhanson@weathington.com
Attorney for *Amici* Law Professors
Anthony Sebok and John Goldberg

-Additional counsel on following page-

John C. P. Goldberg
Massachusetts Bar No. 558957
Harvard Law School
Areeda Hall Rm 232
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-2086.
jgoldberg@law.harvard.edu

Anthony J. Sebok
New York Bar No. 2702959
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 5th Avenue, Room 403
New York, NY 10003
+1 (646) 592-6462.
sebok@yu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Historically Distinct Powers of Civil Juries:.....	15
Determining Adequate Compensation versus Punishing Wrongdoers	15
A. The Successful Tort Plaintiff’s Legal Right to Damages that Compensate for Losses, as Assessed by a Jury	15
B. The Idea of Tort Damages that Punish.	17
C. Awarding Damages that Punish as a Distinct Jury Function.	25
II. State Legislatures Have Broad Authority Over Punishment, Whether Criminal or Civil	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Georgia Ry. & Elec. Co. v. Davis</i> , 6 Ga. App. 645, 65 S.E. 785, 786 (1909).....	25
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 14 Ga. App. 619, 82 S.E. 299, 302 (1914).....	31
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016)	28
<i>Bishop & Parsons v. Macon</i> , 7 Ga. 200, 203-04 (1849).....	25
<i>Bishop v. Stockton</i> , 3 F. Case. 453, 454-55 (Pa. Cir. Ct. 1843).....	22
<i>Chiles v. Drake</i> , 59 Ky. 146 (1859).....	20, 21
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424, 437 n.11 (2001)	22
<i>Craker v. Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 36 Wis. 657, 677 (1875)	21
<i>Emblem v. Myers</i> , 158 Eng. Rep. 23 (1860)	18
<i>Ex parte Apicella</i> , 809 So. 2d 865, 873 (Ala. 2001)	28
<i>Flint River Steamboat Co. v. Foster</i> ,	

5 Ga. 194, 207–08 (1848).....29

Hayes v. Irwin
 541 F. Supp. 397, 439 (N.D. Ga. 1982) 31

Hayes v. Irwin Trading,
 729 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1984) 31

Keith v. Beard,
 219 Ga. App. 190 (1995)26

Kelly v. Hall,
 191 Ga. 470, 472 (1941).....26

Kendrick v. McCrary,
 11 Ga. 603, 603, 606 (1852)20

S. Ry. Co. v. Jordan,
 129 Ga. 665 (1907)..... 31

Sears v. Lyons,
 171 Eng. Rep. 658 (1818) 18

Cherry v. McCall,
 23 Ga. 193, 195-96 (1857).....23

Wilkes v. Wood,
 (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489, 498-99 (K.B.)..... 20

Wilson v. Young,
 31 Wis. 574, 582 (1872)21

Statutes

Ga. Code Ch. 5 § 2998 (1861)25

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.128, 32

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1 (g)..... 13, 28

Treatises

2 SIMON GREENLEAF, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE 240 n.2
 (16th ed. 1899)..... 23

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND *23
 (1765-69) 14, 15, 18

THEODORE SEDGWICK, A TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES 39
 (ARNO PRESS 1972)..... 23

Law Review Articles

Alexander Volokh, *Medical Malpractice As Workers' Comp: Overcoming State Constitutional Barriers to Tort Reform*, 67 Emory L.J. 975, 998
 (2018) 28

Anthony J. Sebok, *What Did Punitive Damages Do? Why Misunderstanding the History of Punitive Damages Matter Today*, 78 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 163, 188 – 190 (2003) 19

John C. P. Goldberg, *Two Conceptions of Tort Damages: Fair v. Full Compensation*, 55 DePaul L. Rev. 435, 439-445 (2006)... 14, 15, 18

Marc Galanter & David Luban, *Poetic Justice: Punitive Damages and Legal Pluralism*, 42 Am. U. L. Rev. 1393, 1436, 1432 (1993) 19

Paul Mogin, *Why Judges, Not Juries, Should Set Punitive Damages*, 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 179, 204 (1998) 24

Other Publications

Eric James Hertz & Mark D. Link, Punitive Damages in Georgia § 1-4
(Nov. 2021 Update)..... 17

HERTZ & LINK, GEORGIA PUNITIVE DAMAGES § 6-19..... 25
